

From

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department.

To

The Director  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Haryana

No. 1109-SW (3)-84,  
Chandigarh, Dated 30<sup>th</sup> March, 1984

**Subject :** Scheme for the Encouragement of Inter-Caste marriage.

Kindly refer to the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to accord sanction for the framulation of the scheme cited as subject.

**Object:-**

The object of the scheme is in diminishing caste consciousness among the people and to encouragement inter caste marriages.

**Pattern:-**

Under this scheme an amount of Rs. 5000/- (Rs. 2000/- in cash and fixed deposit of Rs. 3000/-) in the joint account of the married couple for a minimum period of six years will be given to a married couple.

**Conditions of Eligibility:-**

- i) Both the spouses should be citizen of India and permanent resident of Haryana State.
- ii) **The grant shall only be given once for the first marriage.**
- iii) A non-Scheduled castes boy who marriage a Scheduled castes girl and vice-versa, the concerned scheduled castes bride/bridegroom will be given a cash grant of Rs. 2000/- and a fixed deposit of 3000/- in the account of the Scheduled Castes girl/boy.

**Procedure of Implementation of scheme:-**

Applications shall be invited by the Director, Welfare of SCs and BCs from the eligible couples by giving wide publicity through news papers and the all India Radia. The application should be supported with a certificate from District Magistrate in case of Civil Marriage or Certificate from religious institutions/societies/individual performing marriage age ceremony. The District Welfare Officers will verify the facts stated in the application and place before the Deputy Commissioner concerned alongwith his recommendations. The Deputy Commissioner will sanction the amount. After the sanction is issued, the District Welfare Officer will draw the amount and disburse/deposit the same in the fixed account as per pattern of the scheme.

4. The claim of incentive for inter-caste marriage will not be claimed as a matter of right.

5. The above scheme will be effective from 01-04-1983.

6. The expenditure involved may be debited under head, 2 Social Security and Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and other Backward Classes-Incentive for their in caste marriage (Plan).

7. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O. No. 599-3GII-84 dated 16-02-84.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Endst. No. 1109-SW(3)-84

Dated 30-03-1984

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlement) Haryana Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Endst. No. 1109-SW(3)-84

Dated 30-03-1984

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. All Deputy Commissioners in the Haryana State.
2. All District Welfare Officers in the Haryana State.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Copy forwarded to the Commissioner and Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department with reference to his U.O. No. 599-3FGII-84 dated 16-03-1984 for information.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

To

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Finance Department.

U.O. No. 1109-SW(3)-84

Dated Chandigarh the, 30-03-1984



From

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department.

To

The Director  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Haryana

No. 2231-SW (3)-84,  
Chandigarh, Dated 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 1984

**Subject :** Scheme for the Encouragement of Inter-Caste marriage.

Kindly refer to Haryana Govt. letter No. 1109-SW(3)-84 dated 30-03-1984 on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to amend the para (iii) of conditions of Eligibility of the scheme cited as subject as under

iii) A non-Scheduled castes boy who married a Scheduled Castes girl and Vice-versa, the concerned married couple will be given a cash grant of Rs. 2000/- and a fixed deposit of Rs. 3000/- (for a minimum period of six years) in the Joint Account of the married couple.

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O. No. 1861-3FGII-84 dated 27-06-1984.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Endst. No. 1109-SW(3)-84

Dated 30-03-1984

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlement) Haryana Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
4. All the District Welfare Officers in the Haryana State.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

A copy forwarded to the Commissioner and Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department with reference to his U.O. No. 1891-3-FG-II dated 27-06-1984 for information.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

To

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Finance Department.

U.No. 2231-SW(3)-84

Dated 03-07-1984

From

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department.

(4)

To

The Director  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Haryana

No. 147-SW (3)-95  
Chandigarh, Dated 08-03-95

**Subject :** Scheme for the Encouragement of Inter-Caste marriage.

In continuation of this department letter No. 1109-SW(3)-84 dated 30-03-84 on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to add the following condition in the scheme for the "Encouragement of Inter Caste marriage" in the end of sub para No. iii, of conditions of eligibility iv.) The beneficiaries can apply for incentive within one year from the dated marriage.

3. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O. No. 13/52/94-I FG-II/3867 dated 17-01-1995.

Sd/-

Superintendent,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Endst. No. 147-SW(1)-95

Dated 08-03-1995

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Accountant General (Accounts & Entitlement) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.

Sd/-

Superintendent,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Endst. No. 147-SW(1)-95

Dated 08-03-1995

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. All Deputy Commissioners in the Haryana State.
2. All the District Welfare Officers in the Haryana State.

Sd/-

Superintendent,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.



(6)

From

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department.

To

The Director  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Haryana

No. 1670-SW(1)-95  
Chandigarh, Dated 03-01-96

**Subject :** Scheme for the Encouragement of Inter-Caste marriage Enhancement of  
Financial Incentive from Rs. 5,000/- to Rs. 10,000/-.

In continuation of this department letter No. 1109-SW(13)-84 dated 03-03-1984  
and 147-SW(1)-95 dated 8-3-95, on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to enhance the financial incentive from  
5,000/- to Rs. 10,000/- for Inter-caste marriage w.e.f. 01-04-96 with the condition that Rs.  
5,000/- will be given in cash and the remaining amount of Rs. 5,000/- will be deposited in the  
Joint Account for the period of six years (Fixed deposit) to the married couple out of Rs. 10,000/-  
. The other terms and conditions of the said scheme issued under reference will remain same.

3. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O.  
No. 13/52/94-I FG-II/2450 dated 19-12-1995.

Sd/-

Joint Secretary,

for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Welfare Department, Haryana

Endst. No. P-3/96/17586-681

Dated 07-05-1996

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. All Officers at Head Quarter.
2. All Deputy Commissioner in Haryana State.
3. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
4. All Tehsil Welfare Officers in the State of Haryana.

Sd/-

for, Director, Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Deptt. Haryana.

From

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department.

To

The Director  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Haryana

No. 749-SW (1)-96  
Chandigarh, Dated 02-04-96

**Subject :** Scheme for the Encouragement of Inter-Caste marriage Enhancement of  
Financial Incentive from Rs. 10,000/- to Rs. 25,000/-.

In continuation of this department letter No. 1670-SW(1)-95 dated 03-01-1996 on  
the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to enhance the financial incentive from  
10,000/- to Rs. 25,000/- for Inter-caste marriage w.e.f. 01-04-96 with the condition that Rs.  
10,000/- will be given in cash and the remaining amount of Rs. 15,000/- will be deposited in the  
Joint Account for the period of six years (Fixed deposit) to the married couple out of Rs. 25,000/-  
. The other terms and conditions of the said scheme issued under reference will remain same.
3. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O.  
No. 13/52/95-I FG-II/538 dated 22-03-1996.

Sd/-  
Joint Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Welfare Department, Haryana

Endst. No. P-3/96/17586-681

Dated 07-05-1996

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

5. All Officers at Head Quarter.
6. All Deputy Commissioner in Haryana State.
7. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
8. All Tehsil Welfare Officers in the State of Haryana.

Sd/-  
for, Director, Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Deptt. Haryana.



From

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department.

To

The Director  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Haryana

No. 2554-SW (1)-2002  
Chandigarh, Dated 14-08-2002

**Subject : Amendment in Inter-Caste Marriage Scheme**

In continuation of this department letter No. 1109-SW(3)-84 dated 30-03-84, No. 2231-SW(3)-84 dated 03-07-84, No. 147-SW(1)-95 dated 08-03-95, No. 1670-SW(1)-95 dated 03-01-96 and Memo No. 749-SW(1)-96 dated 02-04-96 on the subject noted above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to amend the para (i) of conditions of Eligibility of the scheme cited as subject as under:-

Existing Provision	Amended Provision
Both the spouses should be citizen of India and permanent resident of Haryana State.	Both the spouses should be citizen of India and one of the spouse should be Scheduled Caste and he or she should be permanent resident of Haryana and he/she has not taken any benefit under similar scheme.

- 3. The other terms and conditions of the scheme will remain the same.
- 4. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O. No. 13/52/94-I FG-II/1584dated 27-06-2002.

Sd/-  
Joint Secretary,  
for : Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Enst No. 2554-SW(1)-2002

Dated Chandigarh, the 14-08-2002

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Accountant General (Accounts & Entitlement) Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.

Sd/-  
Joint Secretary,  
for : Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

From

The Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes  
Department.

To

The Director  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Haryana

No. 1877-SW (1)-2006-(284)  
Chandigarh, Dated 22-09-2006

**Subject :** Scheme for the Encouragement of Inter-Caste marriage-Enhancement of  
Financial Incentive from Rs. 25,000/- to Rs. 50,000/-.

In continuation of Govt. issued vide letter No. 749-SW(1)-96 dated 02-01-1996 on  
the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to enhance the financial incentive from  
25,000/- to Rs. 50,000/- under the "Scheme for encouragement of Inter-caste marriage" with  
the condition that out of Rs. 50,000/- Rs. 20,000/- will be given in cash and the remaining  
amount of Rs. 30,000/- will be deposited in the Joint Account for the period of six years (Fixed  
deposit) to the married couple. The other terms and conditions of the said scheme issued under  
reference will remain same.

3. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O.  
No. 13/52/94-I FG-II/1590 dated 29-08-2006.

Sd/-

Under Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Endst. No. 1877-SW(1)-2006(284)

Dated 22-09-2006

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. All Deputy Commissioner in Haryana State.
4. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.

Sd/-

Under Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

A copy is forwarded to the Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana, Finance Department with reference to his U.No. 13/52/94-1FG-II dated 29-08-06 for  
information.

Sd/-

Under Secretary,  
for : Commissioner & Secretary to Govt.  
Haryana Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

To

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary, to Govt. Haryana,  
Finance Department.

U.O. No. 1877-SW(1)-2006(284)

Dated 22-09-2006



From

The Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes  
Department.

To

The Director  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Haryana

No. 766-SW (1)-2012  
Chandigarh, Dated 04-10-2012

**Subject :** Regarding Inter Caste Marriage Scheme.

This is in continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 1109-SW93)-84 dated 30-0-31984, No. 2231-SW(3)-84 dated 03-07-1984, No. 147-SW(1)-95 dated 08-03-1995, No. 1670-SW(1)-95 dated 749-SW(1)-96 dated 02-04-1996, No. 2554-SW(1)-2002 dated 14-08-2002 and No. 1877-SW(1)-2006-(284) dated 22-09-2006 on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to overcome the practical difficulty in providing the financial incentive to the beneficiaries under this scheme, to modify the procedure of sanction the assistance and make payment to the beneficiaries is as under:-

(i) The powers to sanction the assistance and to make the payment under this scheme by concerned District Welfare Officer instead of concerned Deputy Commissioners.

(ii) To give the entire amount of Rs. 50,000/- in cash thro 'RTGs in their (married couple) joint a/c instead of giving Rs. 20,000/- and remaining amount of Rs. 30,000/- in the form of Joint F.D. for six years.

3. The other terms and conditions in the Scheme will remain unchanged.

Sd/-  
Special Secretary,  
for : Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Endst. No. 766-SW(1)-2012

Dated 04-10-2012

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
6. All Deputy Commissioner in Haryana State.
7. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
8. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State

Sd/-  
Special Secretary,  
for : Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

(15)

From

The Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes  
Department.

To

The Director  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Haryana

No. 116-SW (1)-2016  
Chandigarh, Dated 05-02-2016

**Subject :** Regarding Incentive for Inter Caste Marriage Scheme.

This is in continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 1109-SW93)-84 dated 30-03-1984, No. 2231-SW(3)-84 dated 03-07-1984, No. 147-SW(1)-95 dated 08-03-1995, No. 1670-SW(1)-95 dated 03-01-1996, No. 749-SW(1)-96 dated 02-04-1996, No. 2554-SW(1)-2002 dated 14-08-2002 and No. 1877-SW(1)-2006-(284) dated 22-09-2006 and 766-SW(1) 2012 dated 04-10-2012 on the subject cited above.

2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to change the name of the scheme from "incentive for Inter Caste Marriage Scheme" to "Mukhyamantri Samajik Samrasta Antarjatiya Vivah Shagun Yojana" and to enhance the financial incentive from Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 1,01,000 under this scheme with immediate effect with the condition that Rs. 51,000 as direct benefit transfer to the joint account of the couple will be given immediately after marriage and the balance amount of Rs. 50,000 will be given after one year of cohabitation.

3. The other terms and conditions in the Scheme will remain unchanged.

4. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide their U.O. No. 3/03/2015-5FG-II/518 dated 01-02-2016.

Sd/-

Superintendent,  
for : Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.

Endst. No. 116-SW(1)-2016

Dated 05-02-2016

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. All Deputy Commissioner in Haryana State.
4. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
5. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State

Sd/-

Superintendent,  
for : Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes &  
Backward Classes Department.



18

From

The Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes  
Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No:  
Dated :

**Subject:- Amendment in Mukhyamantri Samajik Samrasta Antarjatiya Vivah Shagun Yojana.**

In continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 1109 -SW (3) -84 dated 30.3.1984, No. 2231-SW (3) -84 dated 3.7.1984, No. 147 - SW (1)-95 dated 8.3.1995, No. 1670- SW (1)-95 dated 3.1.96, No. 749-SW(1)-96 dated 2.4.1996, 2554-SW(1)-2002 dated : 14.8.2002, No. 1877-SW (1)-2006-(284) dated 22.9.2006, No.766-SW(1) 2012 dated 04.10.2012 and No. 116-SW(1)-2016 dated 05.02.2016 on the subject cited above.

2. The Government of Haryana is pleased to amend the sub para (iv) of conditions of eligibility under this scheme is as under:-

Sub Para	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
(iv)	The beneficiaries can apply for incentive within one year from the date of marriage.	The beneficiaries can apply for incentive within three years from the date of marriage.

3. The other terms and conditions in the Scheme will remain unchanged.

4. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O.No. 03/03/2015-5 FG-II/32716 dated 18.12.2017.

*- sel*  
Superintendent.

for Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Chd.

Endst. No. *1295-SW-(1)2017*

Dated: *22-12-2017*

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Principal Accountant General (A&F) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

*SI*  
*2/1*

*DSES /*

*Audit*  
*21/11/18*

*A-1*

- 19-
6. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
  7. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
  8. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.

*Raghu bin Singh*

Superintendent,  
for Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes  
Department, Chandigarh. *h*

A copy is forwarded to the Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department in reference of his U.O. No. 03/03/2015-5 FG-II/32716 dated 18.12.2017.

*-sd-*

Superintendent,  
for Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes  
Department, Chandigarh.



From

The Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes  
Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No:

Dated :

**Subject:- Amendment in Mukhyamantri Samajik Samrasta Antarjatiya Vivah Shagun Yojana.**

In continuation of the Haryana Government instructions given in margin the Governor of Haryana is pleased to enhance the amount of incentive from Rs. 1,01,000/- to Rs. 2,50,000/- with immediate effect after providing registered marriage certificate with the competent authority. This amount will be given in the form of fixed deposit jointly in the name of the couple (the first name being of the woman), in a Govt./Nationalised Bank, for a lock-in period of three years without facility for its pre-mature encashment.

2. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O.No. 03/03/2015-5 FG-II/4004 dated 25.04.2018.

The other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged.

*Sd/-*  
Superintendent,

for Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes  
Department, Chandigarh.

Endst. No.

652-SW-(1)2018

Dated: 7-5-2018

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
2. Principal Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
3. Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
4. Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
5. Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
6. All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
7. All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
8. All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.

*Rajinder Singh*  
Superintendent,

for Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes  
Department, Chandigarh.

A copy is forwarded to the Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana.Finance Department in refrence of his U.O.No. 03/03/2015-5 FG-II/4004 dated 25.04.2018.

*Sd/-*  
Superintendent,

for Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes  
Department, Chandigarh.

To

Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,  
Finance Department.

U.O. No.

dated:

Letter No. 1109-SW(3)-4  
dated 30.3.1984,  
No. 2231-SW (3) -84  
dated 3.7.1984,  
No. 147 - SW (1)-95  
dated 8.3.1995,  
No. 1670- SW (1)-95  
dated 3.1.96,  
No. 749-SW(1)-96  
dated 2.4.1996,  
554-SW(1)-2002  
dated : 14.8.2002,  
No. 1877-SW (1)-2006-284)  
dated 22.9.2006,  
No.766-SW(1) 2012  
dated 04.10.2012, No.  
16-SW(1)-2016 dated  
5.02.2016 and  
1295-SW-(1) 2017  
dated 22.12.2017



From

The Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and  
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes  
Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

Memo No: 1340-SW(1)-2019

Dated : 25.09.2019

**Subject:- Amendment in Mukhyamantri Samajik Samrasta Antarjatiya Vivah Shagun Yojana.**

In continuation of the Haryana Government instructions given in margin in this scheme, the Governor of Haryana is pleased to modify the pattern of giving of Rs.2.50 lakh as incentive under this scheme. Out of Rs.2.50 lakh, Rs.1.25 lakh deposited in joint Bank Account for immediately use and rest of Rs.1.25 lakh deposited in joint fixed Deposit Bank Account of the couple for a Lock-in period of 3 years without facility for its pre-mature encashment.

letter No. 1109-SW(3)  
-84 dated 30.3.1984,  
No. 2231-SW(3)-84  
dated 3.7.1984, No.  
147-SW(1)-95 dated  
8.3.1995, No. 1670-  
SW(1)-95 dated 3.1.96,  
No. 749-SW(1)-96  
dated 2.4.1996, 2554-  
SW(1)-2002 dated  
14.8.2002, No. 1877-  
SW(1)-2006-(284)  
dated 22.9.2006,  
No. 766-SW(1) 2012  
dated 09.10.2012, No  
116-SW(1)-2016  
1295-SW-(1)2017  
dated 22-12-2017  
and 152-SW(1)-2018  
dated 05.05.2018

2. The other terms and conditions in the Scheme will remain unchanged.
3. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide his U.O.No. 03/03/2015-5 FG-II/20022 dated 12.09.2019.

*R. Singh*  
Superintendent (SW),  
*ofc* for Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes Department

Endst. No. 1340-SW(1)-2019

Dated:25.09.2019

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1 The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2 The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3 The Chief Accounts Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4 The Deputy Director (Scheme), Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 5 Research Officer, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 6 All Deputy Commissioners in Haryana State.
- 7 All District Welfare Officers in Haryana State.
- 8 All Treasury Officers in Haryana State.

*R. Singh*  
Superintendent(SW),  
*ofc* for Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes Department

A copy is forwarded to the Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department in refrence of his U.O. No. 03/03/2015-5 FG-II/20022 dated 12.09.2019.

*R. Singh*  
Superintendent(SW),  
*ofc* for Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,  
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward Classes Department

Endst. No. 1340-SW(1)-2019

Dated:25.09.2019